Lowest Level Highest Level Spread Year end rate
Rate Date Rate Date

USD/LKR 294.37 01.04.2022 370.86 12.05.2022 76.50 327.14
EUR/LKR 328.85 04.04.2022 402.61 02.02.2023 73.77 357.10

Foreign currency sensitivity

The main foreign currencies the Group transacts in are the US dollar and the Euro. The exposure to other foreign currencies is not considered as they
are mostly related to foreign operations. In order to estimate the impact of the currency risk on financial instruments, a reasonable movement in the
USD/ LKR and EUR/LKR exchange rates is assumed based on the observable trend in the market.

The exchange rate was relatively stable for most of the financial year but fluctuated during the beginning and end of the financial year and
thereafter. To account for these fluctuations, a 15% fluctuation in exchange rate was used for sensitivity analysis. In contrast, last year’s exchange
rate was more volatile, so a higher rate of fluctuation of 40% was used for that year’s sensitivity analysis..

Group

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity
USD net financial

assets / (liabilities)
EUR net financial

assets / (liabilities)
USD ’000 EUR ’000 USD ’000

As at 31st March 2023
Net exposure  80,496  (32,368)  136,405
LKR depreciates by 15% (Rs. '000)  3,950,009  (1,733,804)  6,693,533
LKR appreciates by 15% (Rs. '000)  (3,950,009)  1,733,804  (6,693,533)

As at 31st March 2022
Net exposure  72,546  (33,472)  125,685
LKR depreciates by 40% (Rs. '000)  8,527,905  (4,369,833)  14,774,546
LKR appreciates by 40% (Rs. '000)  (8,527,905)  4,369,833  (14,774,546)

The effect on the equity arises from the investments made by the Group in the Maldives, India, Oman, Fiji and Myanmar. We have not accounted for
the sensitivity arising in any of the other investments as the Group’s exposure to such is not significant.

USD/LKR

A
pr

-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

Ju
l-2

2

A
ug

-2
2

Se
p-

22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n-

23

Fe
b-

23

M
ar

-2
3

%

250

300

350

400

EUR/LKR

A
pr

-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

Ju
l-2

2

A
ug

-2
2

Se
p-

22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n-

23

Fe
b-

23

M
ar

-2
3

%

300

350

400

450

AITKEN SPENCE PLCAnnual Report

[…]

LIBOR SOFR

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

AWPLR

A
pr

-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

Ju
l-2

2

A
ug

-2
2

Se
p-

22

O
ct

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n-

23

Fe
b-

23

M
ar

-2
3

%

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35

361

Overview
Purpose Driven Strategy
Governance and Risk Management
Management Discussion and Analysis
Financial Statements
Supplementary Information

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate sensitivity

At the reporting date the interest rate sensitivity analysis of interest-bearing financial instruments of the Group and Company are given below.
This analysis depicts the impact of the probable movement in interest rate on profit before tax with all other variables held constant. Due to the
significant volatility in interest rates observed during the financial year and thereafter, a fluctuation of 1,000 basis points is considered for the
sensitivity analysis for LKR financial liabilities as at reporting date, compared to a fluctuation of 100 basis points considered in the last financial year.
In line with observed trend in the market, sensitivity threshold for USD financial liabilities is also increased to 250 basis points from last year’s 25 basis
points.

Group

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022
Exposure Impact on profit before tax	 Exposure Impact on profit before tax

LKR interest
rates

- 1000bp

LKR interest
rates

+ 1000bp

LKR interest
rates

- 400bp

LKR interest
rates

+ 400bp

LKR financial liabilities  (Rs.'000)  10,140,474  1,014,047  (1,014,047)  10,150,522  406,021  (406,021)

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022
Exposure Impact on profit before tax	 Exposure Impact on profit before tax

USD interest
rates

- 250bp

USD interest
rates

+ 250bp

USD interest
rates

- 250bp

USD interest
rates

+ 250bp

USD financial liabilities (In equivalent Rs.'000)  30,319,426  757,986  (757,986)  32,290,090  80,725  (80,725)

Company

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022
Exposure Impact on profit before tax	 Exposure Impact on profit before tax

USD interest
rates

- 250bp

USD interest
rates

+ 250bp

USD interest
rates

- 250bp

USD interest
rates

+ 250bp

USD financial liabilities (In equivalent Rs.'000)  3,995,086  99,877  (99,877)  4,739,218  11,848  (11,848)

37.3.1.3. 	Equity price risk

The Group has adopted the policy that its investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate companies are recorded at cost as per LKAS 27 and
28 standards and therefore are scoped out from the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards, SLFRS 9 - Financial Instruments.

Investments made by the Group which do not belong to the above categories are classified as financial assets and recorded at fair value in financial
statements.

At the reporting date the carrying values of equity investments are as follows;

»  Quoted equity securities: Rs. 46.5 million (as at 31.03.2022; Rs. 47.9 million)